
òʄʝʛʘʚʝʥʜò - ʠʥʪʝʨʥʝʪ-ʤʘʛʘʟʠʥ ʜʣʷ ʦʧʝʨʘʪʦʨʦʚ ʚʝʥʜʠʥʛʦʚʦʡ ʪʦʨʛʦʚʣʠ 

 
ʂʘʪʘʣʦʛ ʢʦʤʧʣʝʢʪʫʶʱʠʭ ʠ ʟʘʧʘʩʥʳʭ ʯʘʩʪʝʡ         ʆʙʥʦʚʣʝʥ ʥʘ ʤʘʡ 2011 ʛ. 
 
 

 

KORO - ESPRESSO - INSTANT - 220V 50/60HZ 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ʇʦʜʨʦʙʥʝʝ ʦ ʜʘʥʥʦʤ ʢʦʬʝʡʥʦʤ ʪʦʨʛʦʚʦʤ ʘʚʪʦʤʘʪʝ:  www.megavend.ru/automats  
 
On-line ʢʘʪʘʣʦʛ ʟʘʧʘʩʥʳʭ ʯʘʩʪʝʡ:  www.megavend.ru/spares  
 
ʊʝʭʥʠʯʝʩʢʠʝ ʭʘʨʘʢʪʝʨʠʩʪʠʢʠ ʘʚʪʦʤʘʪʘ: www.vendex.ru/?id=106   
 
 

мфрлнтΣ ˿͊ͤͭ͟-˽͔͔͎ͭͪ͋ͯͪΣ ͯ͡Φ ˸͎͙͎͊ͤͭͦͦͪͫ͊͟ΎΣ ͒Φ рмΣ ͙ͭ͡Φάˣέ 
 

͔͔́͡ͺͦͤ·Υ όумнύ оул-76-57,  +7 905 223-11-80, 
+7 905 254-93-46 - ͣ ͔͔͔ͤ͒͗ͪ ͨͦ ͨͪͦ͒͊͗͊ͣΦ 

 
˥ͪ͊ͺ͙͟ ͪ͊͋ͦͭ·Υ ͔͔ͨͦͤ͒͡Έ͙ͤ͟-ͨΎ͙ͭͤͼ͊ 9.00-18.00 

 

DOC. N. : C252X04 

http://www.megavend.ru/
http://www.megavend.ru/automats
http://www.megavend.ru/spares
http://www.vendex.ru/?id=106


 
1 - Door Updating: May 2011 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Page: 2 



 
1 - Door Updating: May 2011 
 
 

Code Description Notes 
1 251877 DOOR 

2 252089 ES LOGOTYPE-PRODUCT LABEL 

3 252137 DOOR LOCK 

4 251785 KEYBOARD REFERENCE 

5 251783 DOOR GLASS 

6 251784 DOOR COVERING 

7 255034 PLAIN TIP SELF-TAPPING SCREW 4X12 

8 251787 SINGLE KEY 

9 252094 IN LOGOTYPE-PRODUCT LABEL(NORTH EUROPE) 

10 251834 LOCKSET PLATE 

11 251793 HINGE 

12 251862 IMPULSE COUNTER 

13 251653 DISPLAY 2X16 BLUE 

14 251865 OPERATOR INTERFACE BOARD 

15 252090 ES LOGOTYPE-PRODUCT LABEL(UK-D-NL-CZ) 

16 251654 DISPLAY 2X16 BLUE-CYRILLIC 

17 252091 IN LOGOTYPE-PRODUCT LABEL 

18 251786 DOUBLE KEY 

19 252401 MERONI PASSPARTOUT KEY 

20 250961 DISPLAY WIRING 

21 252765 ES LOGOTYPE PRODUCT LABEL(NORTH EUROPE) 

22 252766 PRODUCTS LABELS-EAST EUROPE- 

23 252419 ES LOGOTYPE-PRODUCT LABEL-BRASIL- 

24 253362 DOOR LEFT SIDE 

25 253363 DOOR RIGHT SIDE 

26 253825 OBLIQUE PRODUCT LABELS -I/F/E- 

27 254737 PRODUCT PLATE-I/E- 

28 254794 PRODUCTS PLATES -F- 

29 255373 PRODUCT LABEL -ISRAEL- 

30 255361 PRODUCTS PLATES AUTOBAR 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Page: 3 



 
2 - Cabinet assy Updating: May 2011 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Page: 4 



2 - Cabinet assy Updating: May 2011 

 
 

Code Description Notes 
1 251915 UPPER PART FOR PIECE OF FURNITURE-ESPRESSO 

2 251916 LOCK 'MERONI' 

3 251845 PIN 

4 091737 CIRCLIP DIN 6799 

5 251850 BASE FOOT 

6 251835 PIN 

7 251800 MIXER SUPPORT BRACKET 

8 251821 GRINDER SUPPORT 

9 0V4199 PLUG 

10 251792 DISPENSER NOOK BACK PANEL 

11 252097 BLACK PVC PIPE D.25(A METER) 

12 251790 CUP TIPPER SUPPORT 

13 251791 CUP TIPPER 

14 251789 LIQUID DISCHARGE TRAY COVER GRID 

15 251851 FLOAT 

16 251788 LIQUID DISCHARGE TRAY 

17 096977 KNURL 

18 251818 EXPRESS COFFEE GROUNDS TRAY 

19 255034 PLAIN TIP SELF-TAPPING SCREW 4X12 

20 251813 WATER SUPPLY CIRCUIT STOPPER 

21 251820 ELECTRIC COMPONENT PANEL 

22 251857 CABLE FASTENERS 

23 251966 F.B.- IN MACHINE TOP 

24 090020 WHIPPING MM 16 

25 251965 SWITCH REFERENCE PROTECTION 

26 251964 SWITCH REFERENCE 

27 251861 MICRO-SWITCH 

28 251839 TANK COVER 

29 251827 FLOAT CAP 

30 251876 MAGNET FLOAT 

31 251842 TANK HANDLE 

32 251838 TANK 

33 099480 WASHER 

34 090421 GASKET OR 2025 

35 099479 FLANGE 

36 095624 GASKET O-RING 116 EP851 

37 099478 SPRING 

38 099477 LITTLE PLUNGER 

39 095849 CONTAINER RING NUT 

40 099481 FASTENING 

41 251841 (MOUNTING) BASE 

42 251860 FEELER 

43 251840 SELF-FEEDING GRID 

44 251837 TRAY 

45 252145 SPACER 

46 093823 NOZZLE FASTENER DOLLY BLOCK 
 
 
 

Page: 5



 
2 - Cabinet assy Updating: May 2011 
 
 

Code Description Notes 
47 251795 GRINDER COVERING 

48 252426 MACHINE TOP 

49 252401 MERONI PASSPARTOUT KEY 

50 252478 ES MACHINE TOP 

51 252446 MICRO-SWITCH ACTUATOR 

52 252782 STEAM-PROTECTION 

53 252476 IN-F.B. MACHINE TOP 

54 252406 BASE 

55 252405 REAR-PART 

56 252404 LEFT SIDE -KORO- 

57 252403 RIGHT SIDE -KORO- 

58 252776 LEVELLING FOOT 

59 099838 STOPPER 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Page: 6 



 
3 - Electric system Updating: May 2011 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Page: 7 



 
3 - Electric system Updating: May 2011 
 
 

Code Description Notes 
1 251863 FUSE HOLDER 

2 255034 PLAIN TIP SELF-TAPPING SCREW 4X12 

3 251867 12 V DC FAN 

4 251820 ELECTRIC COMPONENT PANEL 

5 251856 TERMINAL STRIP 

6 097544 FUSE 125 MA DELAYED ACTION 

7 095636 FUSE 15 A 

8 098793 5P TERMINAL BOARD WITH FUSE-HOLDER 

9 251858 TWO-POLE SWITCH 

10 097241 3-POLE TERMINAL BOARD W/CARRIER 

11 097103 FUSE 1.25A 5X20 DELAYED ACTION 

12 098792 TRANSFORMER 

13 0V3512 ELECTRICAL NET FILTER 

14 251796 DOOR SWITCH CARRIER PLATE 

15 0V1654 SWITCH KEY 

16 097796 SWITCH 

17 090681 INSULATING DISK . 

18 251861 MICRO-SWITCH 

19 090148 CLIP 

20 0V2378 SWITCH 

21 255033 SELF-TAPPING SCREW 4X10 

22 252604 CPU/ACTUATOR BOARD 16BIT 4M 

23 0V2143 BOILER CONTROL BOARD 

24 251854 GENERAL WIRING 

25 252092 INSTANT MAIN WIRING 

26 097851 CABLE FASTENING 

27 253243 PLATE 

28 253468 MAIN WIRING-DOSER VERSION- 

29 253696 GENERAL WIRING-INSIDE CAPPUCCINO STEAM- 

30 255724 SELF-TAPPING SCREW 4X8 

31 097175 CARD SPACER 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Page: 8 



 
4 - Tank hydraulic system 300 cc.(tank supply) Updating: May 2011 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Page: 9 



4 - Tank hydraulic system 300 cc.(tank supply) Updating: May 2011 

 
 

Code Description Notes 
1 0V4275 POMPE SUPPORT 

2 098760 PUMP (VIBRATION) 

3 252021 PIPETTE 

4 0V1301 110 DEGREES THERMAL OVERLOAD 

5 251143 ALUMINIUM WASHER 

6 099101 NO-RETURN VALVE 

7 098764 BY-PASS PUMP (12 BAR) 

8 098484 HOSE FIXING 

9 255085 1/8 CONNECTION 

10 255045 SCREW M4X25 -INOX- 

11 0V2509 UNION L-SHAPE 5X1/8 

12 255043 SCREW M5X20 

13 098707 VOLUMETRIC COUNTER 

14 251860 FEELER 

15 255093 BOILER ASSEMBLY 300 CC -230V-50HZ- 

16 098640 UPPER BOILER-COVER 

17 098641 LOWER BOILER-COVER 

18 098701 GASKET 

19 098645 HEATING-ELEMENT 

20 254711 GASKET O-RING112 2.62X9.92 

21 0V1318 125 DEGR. THERMOSTAT 

22 094872 BOILER TEMPERATURE PROBE 

23 095624 GASKET O-RING 116 EP851 

24 098761 2+3+2 WAYS ELECTROVALVES GROUP 

25 095529 RUBBER HOLDER UNION 1/8' (BRASS) 

26 094594 GASKET O-RING 2031 

27 255092 BOILER TUBE - BY PASS ASSEMBLY 

28 099107 NUT 

29 097512 SILICONE HOSE 6X12 BROWN 

30 094231 UNION T-SHAPE 

31 097511 SILICONE HOSE 6X9 BROWN 

32 253724 2+2+3+2 ELECTROVALVE COVERING 

33 251847 DIAM. 6 QUICK-COUPLING 

34 099481 FASTENING 

35 251826 INSIDE TANK 

36 099479 FLANGE 

37 099480 WASHER 

38 099477 LITTLE PLUNGER 

39 099478 SPRING 

40 090421 GASKET OR 2025 

41 250919 WEIGHT . 

42 097515 SILICONE HOSE 10X16 BROWN 

43 251876 MAGNET FLOAT 

44 251827 FLOAT CAP 

45 095849 CONTAINER RING NUT 

46 251825 INSIDE TANK COVER 
 
 
 

Page: 10



4 - Tank hydraulic system 300 cc.(tank supply) Updating: May 2011 

 
 

Code Description Notes 
47 251873 COMPL. INTERNAL TANK 

48 251871 PISTON TUBE 

49 097510 SILICONE HOSE 5X9 BROWN 

50 098699 UNION FOR PISTON PIPE 

51 097529 SILICONE HOSE 3X6 BROWN 

52 095576 UNION L-SHAPE 

53 251855 BOILER BRACKET WIRING 

54 099057 ELECTROV.-COIL 220/230 VOLT 

55 099105 COFFEE-ELECTROV. CONNECTION PIPE 

56 097472 3-WAY ELECTROVALVE NUCLEUS -VITON- 

57 099056 INSTANTS COIL 

58 0V1953 INSTANT-ELECTROV. CONNECTION PIPE 

59 099059 VALVE-BUSH-GASKET 

60 099058 NUCLEUS INSTANT-E.V. 

61 096553 GASKET O-RING 2037 

62 0V1600 CAP WITH O-RING 

63 098459 WIRE-CLIP 

64 251248 ELECTRIC VALVE COVERING 

65 094611 GASKET O-RING 2018 

66 0V0465 PUMP 220V - 60 HZ 

67 255094 BOILER ASSEMBLY 300 CC -220V-60HZ- 

68 098761 2+3+2 WAYS ELECTROVALVES GROUP 

69 0V0918 2 WAY ELECTROVALVE 60 HZ COIL 

70 0V0917 3 WAY ELECTROVALVE 60 HZ COIL 

71 252538 O-RING 2025 

72 253720 BOILER ASSEMBLY 300CC-4 ELECTROVALVES- 

73 0V1739 2+2+3+2 WAYS ELECTROVALVE ASSEMBLY 

74 099012 RUBBERHOLDER UNION 

75 253697 4EV. BOILER BRACKET WIRING 

76 253699 POMPE SUPPORT 

77 253701 MICROPUMP - 50 HZ 

78 253698 PIPETTE D.4.5 

79 253702 PASSAGE STEAM BOILER 

80 253709 NON-RETURN VALVE 

81 253706 GASKET OR 2025 

82 253708 PROBE 

83 253707 SINGLE-POLE THERMOSTAT 

84 253704 THERMOSTAT BRACKET 

85 253703 SCREW 3.5X6.5 

86 253714 TRANSPARENT HOSE 4X8 

87 253807 MICROPUMP 60HZ 

88 0V2458 MONOBLOC BRASS 3 ELECTROVALVES 

89 253280 MONOBLOC BRASS 4 ELECTROVALVES 

90 254710 ELASTIC BENT WASHER 

91 255087 BOILER DRAIN PIPE 

92 097002 HOSE CLIP 
 
 
 

Page: 11



 
4 - Tank hydraulic system 300 cc.(tank supply) Updating: May 2011 
 
 

Code Description Notes 
93 254446 PASSAGE STEAM BOILER UNIT 

94 255924 STEAM PASSAGE BOILER ASSY. -BRASILE- 

95 253705 GASKET OR 3375 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Page: 12 



 
5 - Tank hydraulic system 600 cc.(tank supply) Updating: May 2011 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Page: 13 



5 - Tank hydraulic system 600 cc.(tank supply) Updating: May 2011 

 
 

Code Description Notes 
1 0V4275 POMPE SUPPORT 

2 098760 PUMP (VIBRATION) 

3 252021 PIPETTE 

4 0V1301 110 DEGREES THERMAL OVERLOAD 

5 251143 ALUMINIUM WASHER 

6 099101 NO-RETURN VALVE 

7 098764 BY-PASS PUMP (12 BAR) 

8 098484 HOSE FIXING 

9 255085 1/8 CONNECTION 

10 255045 SCREW M4X25 -INOX- 

11 0V2509 UNION L-SHAPE 5X1/8 

12 255041 SCREW M6X25 

13 098707 VOLUMETRIC COUNTER 

14 251860 FEELER 

15 255095 BOILER ASSEMBLY 600 CC -230V-50HZ- 

16 0V3650 BOILER UPPER COVER 

17 0V3651 BOILER LOWER COVER 

18 099748 GASKET 

19 099653 HEATING ELEMENT 1450 W 

20 254711 GASKET O-RING112 2.62X9.92 

21 0V1318 125 DEGR. THERMOSTAT 

22 094872 BOILER TEMPERATURE PROBE 

23 095624 GASKET O-RING 116 EP851 

24 098761 2+3+2 WAYS ELECTROVALVES GROUP 

25 095529 RUBBER HOLDER UNION 1/8' (BRASS) 

26 094594 GASKET O-RING 2031 

27 255092 BOILER TUBE - BY PASS ASSEMBLY 

28 099107 NUT 

29 097512 SILICONE HOSE 6X12 BROWN 

30 094231 UNION T-SHAPE 

31 097511 SILICONE HOSE 6X9 BROWN 

32 253722 BOILER ASSEMBLY 600CC-4 ELECTROVALVES-220V 60HZ- 

33 251847 DIAM. 6 QUICK-COUPLING 

34 099481 FASTENING 

35 251826 INSIDE TANK 

36 099479 FLANGE 

37 099480 WASHER 

38 099477 LITTLE PLUNGER 

39 099478 SPRING 

40 090421 GASKET OR 2025 

41 250919 WEIGHT . 

42 097515 SILICONE HOSE 10X16 BROWN 

43 251876 MAGNET FLOAT 

44 251827 FLOAT CAP 

45 095849 CONTAINER RING NUT 

46 251825 INSIDE TANK COVER 
 
 
 

Page: 14



5 - Tank hydraulic system 600 cc.(tank supply) Updating: May 2011 

 
 

Code Description Notes 
47 251873 COMPL. INTERNAL TANK 

48 251871 PISTON TUBE 

49 097510 SILICONE HOSE 5X9 BROWN 

50 098699 UNION FOR PISTON PIPE 

51 097529 SILICONE HOSE 3X6 BROWN 

52 095576 UNION L-SHAPE 

53 251855 BOILER BRACKET WIRING 

54 099057 ELECTROV.-COIL 220/230 VOLT 

55 099105 COFFEE-ELECTROV. CONNECTION PIPE 

56 097472 3-WAY ELECTROVALVE NUCLEUS -VITON- 

57 099056 INSTANTS COIL 

58 0V1953 INSTANT-ELECTROV. CONNECTION PIPE 

59 099059 VALVE-BUSH-GASKET 

60 099058 NUCLEUS INSTANT-E.V. 

61 096553 GASKET O-RING 2037 

62 0V1600 CAP WITH O-RING 

63 098459 WIRE-CLIP 

64 251248 ELECTRIC VALVE COVERING 

65 094611 GASKET O-RING 2018 

66 0V0465 PUMP 220V - 60 HZ 

67 250340 2+2+3+2 WAYS ELECTROVALVE 220V-60HZ 

68 098761 2+3+2 WAYS ELECTROVALVES GROUP 

69 0V0918 2 WAY ELECTROVALVE 60 HZ COIL 

70 0V0917 3 WAY ELECTROVALVE 60 HZ COIL 

71 252538 O-RING 2025 

72 253724 2+2+3+2 ELECTROVALVE COVERING 

73 0V1739 2+2+3+2 WAYS ELECTROVALVE ASSEMBLY 

74 099012 RUBBERHOLDER UNION 

75 253697 4EV. BOILER BRACKET WIRING 

76 253699 POMPE SUPPORT 

77 253701 MICROPUMP - 50 HZ 

78 253698 PIPETTE D.4.5 

79 253702 PASSAGE STEAM BOILER 

80 253709 NON-RETURN VALVE 

81 253706 GASKET OR 2025 

82 253708 PROBE 

83 253707 SINGLE-POLE THERMOSTAT 

84 253704 THERMOSTAT BRACKET 

85 253703 SCREW 3.5X6.5 

86 253714 TRANSPARENT HOSE 4X8 

87 253807 MICROPUMP 60HZ 

88 0V2458 MONOBLOC BRASS 3 ELECTROVALVES 

89 253280 MONOBLOC BRASS 4 ELECTROVALVES 

90 254710 ELASTIC BENT WASHER 

91 255087 BOILER DRAIN PIPE 

92 097002 HOSE CLIP 
 
 
 

Page: 15



 
5 - Tank hydraulic system 600 cc.(tank supply) Updating: May 2011 
 
 

Code Description Notes 
93 254446 PASSAGE STEAM BOILER UNIT 

94 255924 STEAM PASSAGE BOILER ASSY. -BRASILE- 

95 253705 GASKET OR 3375 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Page: 16 



 
6 - Tank hydraulic system 300 cc.(water supply) Updating: May 2011 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Page: 17 



6 - Tank hydraulic system 300 cc.(water supply) Updating: May 2011 

 
 

Code Description Notes 
1 255093 BOILER ASSEMBLY 300 CC -230V-50HZ- 

2 094611 GASKET O-RING 2018 

3 0V1133 AIR-BREAK ASSEMBLY 

4 098761 2+3+2 WAYS ELECTROVALVES GROUP 

5 255092 BOILER TUBE - BY PASS ASSEMBLY 

6 255043 SCREW M5X20 

7 0V1318 125 DEGR. THERMOSTAT 

8 0V2509 UNION L-SHAPE 5X1/8 

9 095529 RUBBER HOLDER UNION 1/8' (BRASS) 

10 094594 GASKET O-RING 2031 

11 255045 SCREW M4X25 -INOX- 

12 252538 O-RING 2025 

13 094872 BOILER TEMPERATURE PROBE 

14 095624 GASKET O-RING 116 EP851 

15 098640 UPPER BOILER-COVER 

16 254711 GASKET O-RING112 2.62X9.92 

17 098645 HEATING-ELEMENT 

18 098701 GASKET 

19 098641 LOWER BOILER-COVER 

20 255085 1/8 CONNECTION 

21 255042 NUT M6 

22 0V1600 CAP WITH O-RING 

23 096553 GASKET O-RING 2037 

24 097472 3-WAY ELECTROVALVE NUCLEUS -VITON- 

25 099105 COFFEE-ELECTROV. CONNECTION PIPE 

26 099057 ELECTROV.-COIL 220/230 VOLT 

27 099056 INSTANTS COIL 

28 0V1953 INSTANT-ELECTROV. CONNECTION PIPE 

29 099059 VALVE-BUSH-GASKET 

30 099058 NUCLEUS INSTANT-E.V. 

31 251871 PISTON TUBE 

32 098699 UNION FOR PISTON PIPE 

33 098484 HOSE FIXING 

34 093963 UNION Y-SHAPE DIAM 8 OUTER 

35 095576 UNION L-SHAPE 

36 090421 GASKET OR 2025 

37 0V1749 WATER/AIR-BREAK CONNECTION 

38 0V1126 AIR-BREAK FLOAT 

39 099107 NUT 

40 251847 DIAM. 6 QUICK-COUPLING 

41 251855 BOILER BRACKET WIRING 

42 098459 WIRE-CLIP 

43 097511 SILICONE HOSE 6X9 BROWN 

44 098760 PUMP (VIBRATION) 

45 255087 BOILER DRAIN PIPE 

46 0V1141 MICROSWITCH 
 
 
 

Page: 18



 
6 - Tank hydraulic system 300 cc.(water supply) Updating: May 2011 
 
 

Code Description Notes 
47 251248 ELECTRIC VALVE COVERING 

48 092703 TUBE CLAMP 

49 097512 SILICONE HOSE 6X12 BROWN 

50 098707 VOLUMETRIC COUNTER 

51 097510 SILICONE HOSE 5X9 BROWN 

52 097515 SILICONE HOSE 10X16 BROWN 

53 094185 CODENSE RECOVERY UNION 

54 0V1301 110 DEGREES THERMAL OVERLOAD 

55 099815 STOPPER 

56 253818 WATER INLET ELECTROVALVE 220V + WIRING 

57 252021 PIPETTE 

58 094231 UNION T-SHAPE 

59 097529 SILICONE HOSE 3X6 BROWN 

60 098764 BY-PASS PUMP (12 BAR) 

61 099101 NO-RETURN VALVE 

62 251143 ALUMINIUM WASHER 

63 0V4275 POMPE SUPPORT 

64 253456 WATER SUPPLY CIRCUIT HOSE -UK- 

65 097002 HOSE CLIP 

66 254710 ELASTIC BENT WASHER 

67 253724 2+2+3+2 ELECTROVALVE COVERING 

68 255443 UNION 6/3-1/8 

69 095515 HOSE CLIP DIAM 14 

70 099012 RUBBERHOLDER UNION 

71 253697 4EV. BOILER BRACKET WIRING 

72 0V2458 MONOBLOC BRASS 3 ELECTROVALVES 

73 253280 MONOBLOC BRASS 4 ELECTROVALVES 

74 253360 AIR BREAK COVER 

75 254446 PASSAGE STEAM BOILER UNIT 

76 253699 POMPE SUPPORT 

77 253701 MICROPUMP - 50 HZ 

78 253698 PIPETTE D.4.5 

79 253702 PASSAGE STEAM BOILER 

80 253709 NON-RETURN VALVE 

81 253706 GASKET OR 2025 

82 253708 PROBE 

83 253707 SINGLE-POLE THERMOSTAT 

84 253704 THERMOSTAT BRACKET 

85 253703 SCREW 3.5X6.5 

86 253714 TRANSPARENT HOSE 4X8 

87 253720 BOILER ASSEMBLY 300CC-4 ELECTROVALVES- 

88 0V1739 2+2+3+2 WAYS ELECTROVALVE ASSEMBLY 

89 253705 GASKET OR 3375 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Page: 19 



 
7 - Tank hydraulic system 600 cc.(water supply) Updating: May 2011 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Page: 20 



7 - Tank hydraulic system 600 cc.(water supply) Updating: May 2011 

 
 

Code Description Notes 
1 255095 BOILER ASSEMBLY 600 CC -230V-50HZ- 

2 094611 GASKET O-RING 2018 

3 0V1133 AIR-BREAK ASSEMBLY 

4 098761 2+3+2 WAYS ELECTROVALVES GROUP 

5 255092 BOILER TUBE - BY PASS ASSEMBLY 

6 255041 SCREW M6X25 

7 0V1318 125 DEGR. THERMOSTAT 

8 0V2509 UNION L-SHAPE 5X1/8 

9 095529 RUBBER HOLDER UNION 1/8' (BRASS) 

10 094594 GASKET O-RING 2031 

11 255045 SCREW M4X25 -INOX- 

12 252538 O-RING 2025 

13 094872 BOILER TEMPERATURE PROBE 

14 095624 GASKET O-RING 116 EP851 

15 0V3650 BOILER UPPER COVER 

16 254711 GASKET O-RING112 2.62X9.92 

17 099653 HEATING ELEMENT 1450 W 

18 099748 GASKET 

19 0V3651 BOILER LOWER COVER 

20 255085 1/8 CONNECTION 

21 255042 NUT M6 

22 0V1600 CAP WITH O-RING 

23 096553 GASKET O-RING 2037 

24 097472 3-WAY ELECTROVALVE NUCLEUS -VITON- 

25 099105 COFFEE-ELECTROV. CONNECTION PIPE 

26 099057 ELECTROV.-COIL 220/230 VOLT 

27 099056 INSTANTS COIL 

28 0V1953 INSTANT-ELECTROV. CONNECTION PIPE 

29 099059 VALVE-BUSH-GASKET 

30 099058 NUCLEUS INSTANT-E.V. 

31 251871 PISTON TUBE 

32 098699 UNION FOR PISTON PIPE 

33 098484 HOSE FIXING 

34 093963 UNION Y-SHAPE DIAM 8 OUTER 

35 095576 UNION L-SHAPE 

36 090421 GASKET OR 2025 

37 0V1749 WATER/AIR-BREAK CONNECTION 

38 0V1126 AIR-BREAK FLOAT 

39 099107 NUT 

40 251847 DIAM. 6 QUICK-COUPLING 

41 251855 BOILER BRACKET WIRING 

42 098459 WIRE-CLIP 

43 097511 SILICONE HOSE 6X9 BROWN 

44 098760 PUMP (VIBRATION) 

45 255087 BOILER DRAIN PIPE 

46 0V1141 MICROSWITCH 
 
 
 

Page: 21



 
7 - Tank hydraulic system 600 cc.(water supply) Updating: May 2011 
 
 

Code Description Notes 
47 251248 ELECTRIC VALVE COVERING 

48 092703 TUBE CLAMP 

49 097512 SILICONE HOSE 6X12 BROWN 

50 098707 VOLUMETRIC COUNTER 

51 097510 SILICONE HOSE 5X9 BROWN 

52 097515 SILICONE HOSE 10X16 BROWN 

53 094185 CODENSE RECOVERY UNION 

54 0V1301 110 DEGREES THERMAL OVERLOAD 

55 099815 STOPPER 

56 253818 WATER INLET ELECTROVALVE 220V + WIRING 

57 252021 PIPETTE 

58 094231 UNION T-SHAPE 

59 097529 SILICONE HOSE 3X6 BROWN 

60 098764 BY-PASS PUMP (12 BAR) 

61 099101 NO-RETURN VALVE 

62 251143 ALUMINIUM WASHER 

63 0V4275 POMPE SUPPORT 

64 253456 WATER SUPPLY CIRCUIT HOSE -UK- 

65 097002 HOSE CLIP 

66 254710 ELASTIC BENT WASHER 

67 253724 2+2+3+2 ELECTROVALVE COVERING 

68 255443 UNION 6/3-1/8 

69 095515 HOSE CLIP DIAM 14 

70 099012 RUBBERHOLDER UNION 

71 253697 4EV. BOILER BRACKET WIRING 

72 0V2458 MONOBLOC BRASS 3 ELECTROVALVES 

73 253280 MONOBLOC BRASS 4 ELECTROVALVES 

74 253360 AIR BREAK COVER 

75 254446 PASSAGE STEAM BOILER UNIT 

76 253699 POMPE SUPPORT 

77 253701 MICROPUMP - 50 HZ 

78 253698 PIPETTE D.4.5 

79 253702 PASSAGE STEAM BOILER 

80 253709 NON-RETURN VALVE 

81 253706 GASKET OR 2025 

82 253708 PROBE 

83 253707 SINGLE-POLE THERMOSTAT 

84 253704 THERMOSTAT BRACKET 

85 253703 SCREW 3.5X6.5 

86 253714 TRANSPARENT HOSE 4X8 

87 253864 BOILER ASSEMBLY 600CC 4EV -230V-50HZ- 

88 0V1739 2+2+3+2 WAYS ELECTROVALVE ASSEMBLY 

89 253705 GASKET OR 3375 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Page: 22 



 
8 - Mixer and canister Updating: May 2011 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Page: 23 



8 - Mixer and canister Updating: May 2011 

 
 

Code Description Notes 
1 251870 GROUND COFFEE CONVEYOR 

2 251961 COFFEE EXIT SHUTTER 

3 251817 COFFEE CONTAINER 

4 252117 CANISTER SCRAPER 

5 098630 ROLL-UP FOR CONTAINER 

6 251927 DECAF. SLIDE 

7 251848 DECAF. SLIDE COVER 

8 0V3126 MAGNET 

9 251844 SLIDE COVER PIN 

10 251800 MIXER SUPPORT BRACKET 

11 098808 MOTORMIXER 

12 255046 SCREW M3.5X8 

13 099889 DISK 

14 251869 MIXER FLANGE 

15 094540 GASKET O-RING 3125 

16 097917 BUSH SEAL 

17 099880 GASKET 

18 097916 MIXER VENTILATOR 

19 251852 DIAM. 3.4 MIXER NOZZLE 

20 251767 SUCTION TRAY COVER 

21 251768 SUCTION TRAY 

22 251874 MIXER CONVEYOR 

23 251769 MIXER CONVEYOR 

24 298003 MIXER LOCKING RING NUT 

25 251866 MOTOR.DOSE-METER 78 REV/MIN. 

26 251875 COMPL. STD. METER.SCREW CONTAIN. 

27 251811 STANDARD METERING SCREW 

28 095849 CONTAINER RING NUT 

29 251967 FIXED COVERING 

30 251962 O-RING 14 

31 251963 WHEEL FOR CANISTER 

32 098939 ROUND STRAIGHT PIPETTE 

33 097502 NAMEPLATE GROUP CONTAINER INSTANT P 

34 251799 SOLUBLE POWDER NOZZLE 

35 251797 NOZZLE CARRIER PLATE GUIDE 

36 251798 NOZZLE CARRIER PLATE 

37 097511 SILICONE HOSE 6X9 BROWN 

38 251859 DECAF. FEELER 

39 097914 COFFEE CHOKE 

40 097510 SILICONE HOSE 5X9 BROWN 

41 251968 EXTENDABLE COVER 

42 096868 SQUARE STRAIGHT PIPETTE 

43 250827 KNOB M4X16 

44 252030 MOTORDOSER 52 G/MIN 230V-50HZ 

45 251908 VAR.PITCH CONTAINER+SCRAPER 

46 251816 STD. VAR.-PITCH METERING SCREW 
 
 
 

Page: 24



 
8 - Mixer and canister Updating: May 2011 
 
 

Code Description Notes 
47 253310 POWDERS CANISTER 

48 298085 COFFEE CONVEYOR 

49 252424 COFFEE CONTAINER BASE 

50 252425 COFFEE CANISTER 

51 252423 COFFEE CONTAINER LID 

52 252427 DECAF. PLUG 

53 096977 KNURL 

54 252462 NORMAL AUGER CONTAINER 

55 252536 COFFEE CONTAINER EXTENSION 

56 253311 CONTAINER EXTENSION 

57 253393 MIXER PROTECTION PLATE 

58 252842 MILKER 

59 252509 NOZZLE ADAPTER 

60 252839 CREAM REGULATOR 

61 253721 MILK REGULATOR - Ï 9 - 

62 253714 TRANSPARENT HOSE 4X8 

63 253086 Y-SHAPED CONNECTION D.6 

64 253695 CREAM REGULATOR SUPPORT 

65 251794 SUPPORT BRACKET GASKET (A METER) 

66 253809 DECAF. SLIDE COVER 'BLACK' 

67 252470 STD.VAR.-PITCH METER.SCREW CONT.+SPRINGS 

68 095936 WHEEL 

69 252465 SPACER 

70 252158 BEATER 

71 252466 PLUG - DIA. 7 MM 

72 252471 CANISTER SCRAPER 

73 255429 NORM.VAR.-PITCH METER.SCREW CONT.+SCRAPER 

74 252729 MIXER VENTILATOR -BLUE- 

75 251807 EXPRESS COFFEE DOUBLE NOZZLE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Page: 25 



 
9 - Grinder Updating: May 2011 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Page: 26 



 
9 - Grinder Updating: May 2011 
 
 

Code Description Notes 
1 251770 GRINDER 

2 251779 SENSOR + COMPLETE CONNECTOR 

3 251772 MOTOR CARRIER PLATE 

4 251774 GEAR SHAFT 

5 251780 17X30X7 RADIAL BEARING 

6 251771 MM 17 ELASTIC RING 

7 251781 4X9X2.5 RADIAL BEARING 

8 251775 MOTOR SUPPORT FLANGE 

9 251777 220/230 VOLT-50/60 HZ MOTOR 

10 251773 GEAR RING + SHAFT AND MAGNET 

11 098293 ELASTIC PLUG 

12 095803 RADIAL BEARING 

13 251776 GRINDER CAP 

14 093171 OUTER FIXING COLLAR DIAM MM6 

15 099457 WASHER 

16 099474 REGULATION SCREW 

17 093271 COFFEE JUNK RING . 

18 093187 THRUST BEARING 

19 095802 GRINDER HOLDER IMPELLER 

20 095840 GRINDER 

21 255033 SELF-TAPPING SCREW 4X10 

22 255032 TREFOIL SCREW M4X10 

23 095805 GASKET O-RING 

24 099473 GRINDER HOLDER 

25 096988 WASHER 

26 099471 SPRING 

27 099472 LEFT SCREW 

28 099484 LITTLE RUBBER 

29 0V2520 SCREW PROTECTION 

30 255493 SCREW M4X10 

31 255392 ADJUSTING RING 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Page: 27 



 
10 - Grinder doser unit Updating: May 2011 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Page: 28 



10 - Grinder doser unit Updating: May 2011 

 
 

Code Description Notes 
1 253471 GRINDER 

2 251779 SENSOR + COMPLETE CONNECTOR 

3 251772 MOTOR CARRIER PLATE 

4 251774 GEAR SHAFT 

5 251780 17X30X7 RADIAL BEARING 

6 251771 MM 17 ELASTIC RING 

7 251781 4X9X2.5 RADIAL BEARING 

8 251775 MOTOR SUPPORT FLANGE 

9 251777 220/230 VOLT-50/60 HZ MOTOR 

10 251773 GEAR RING + SHAFT AND MAGNET 

11 098293 ELASTIC PLUG 

12 095803 RADIAL BEARING 

13 251776 GRINDER CAP 

14 093171 OUTER FIXING COLLAR DIAM MM6 

15 099457 WASHER 

16 252972 KNOB 

17 093271 COFFEE JUNK RING . 

18 093187 THRUST BEARING 

19 095802 GRINDER HOLDER IMPELLER 

20 095840 GRINDER 

21 252917 SCREW -INOX- 

22 252918 SCREW 4X10 -INOX- 

23 095805 GASKET O-RING 

24 099473 GRINDER HOLDER 

25 252916 WASHER -INOX- 

26 099471 SPRING 

27 099472 LEFT SCREW 

28 099484 LITTLE RUBBER 

29 0V2520 SCREW PROTECTION 

30 253488 ASSEMBLED ADJUSTING-SCREW 

31 253470 COFFEE DOSER 

32 253466 COFFEE DOSER-BODY 

33 253465 ACTUATOR 

34 098642 SHUTTER COFFEE-DOSER 

35 098643 RULE COFFEE-DOSES 

36 098644 LEVER FOR RULE 

37 098822 PIN FOR LEVER 

38 093832 ROD PIVOT 

39 098696 SPRING DOSER ELECTROMAGNET 

40 253469 ELECTROMAGNET 

41 092657 CLOSS SLOT SCREW 3X6TC . 

42 255493 SCREW M4X10 

43 0V2131 BURGESS MICRO-SWITCH 

44 253464 COFFEE DOSER CHUTE 

45 253467 COFFEE CONVEYOR 
 
 
 
 

Page: 29



 
11 - Coffee unit Updating: May 2011 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Page: 30 



11 - Coffee unit Updating: May 2011 

 
 

Code Description Notes 
1 252164 Z3000 COFFEE UNIT WITH HEATER 

2 251101 RH-LH SUPPORT 

3 098569 FLANGE FOR SPRING 

4 098689 PREINFUSION SPRING 

5 098567 LID FOR SPRING 

6 098691 LOWER PISTON GUIDE 

7 098688 PISTON RETURN SPRING 

8 098690 CONTROL BUSH 

9 090421 GASKET OR 2025 

10 099490 LOWER PISTON 

11 093167 SILICONE GASKET OR 4118 . 

12 098687 COFFEE FILTER 

13 255047 SCREW M3X10 -INOX- 

14 098693 ROD CRANK BLOCKING 

15 098574 ROTATING LEVER 

16 098692 ROTATING LEVER ROLL 

17 098573 CRANK 

18 0V3889 SCREW 6X14 

19 092717 FIXING COLLAR DIAM MM10 

20 098565 TRACE FOR PISTON COMMAND 

21 096569 FIXING COLLAR DIAM 12 

22 098571 REAR SLEDGE 

23 255031 SELF-TAPPING SCREW 4.2X26 

24 251766 COFFEE FEED SLIDE 

25 251740 COFFEE SCRAPER 

26 098568 CROSS-BAR 

27 098577 UPPER PISTON 

28 0V1789 WATER DEFLECTOR 

29 0V1715 BREWING CHAMBER W/PLUG 

30 098572 FRONT SLEDGE 

31 098818 STOPPING RING D.4 

32 098575 OSCILLATING LEVER 

33 252020 TIEROD WITH KNURLED NUT 

34 251868 COFFEE GROUNDS CONVEYOR 

35 098708 MOTOREDUCER 

36 098763 CRANK WITH PIN 

37 096355 MICRO SWITCH -UL - 

38 091287 OUTER FIXING COLLAR 

39 252277 SCRAPER SPRING 

40 987948 LOCKING WASHER 

41 0V1784 FRONT PANEL 

42 0V1785 REAR PANEL 

43 252165 COMPLETE HEATER SUPPORT 

44 252166 25 WATT 110/265 V RESISTOR 

45 0V1787 SUPPORT 

46 0V1788 CONTACT SPRING 
 
 
 

Page: 31



 
11 - Coffee unit Updating: May 2011 
 
 

Code Description Notes 
47 253411 GASKET O-RING 4112 

48 251833 Z3000 COFFEE ASSEMBLY 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Page: 32 



 
12 - Coffee unit snap-on hook Updating: May 2011 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Page: 33 


